

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BRIAN T. O'MALEY, PETITIONER

v.

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER K. STRIS
RADHA PATHAK
MARTIN H. PRITIKIN
Whittier Law School
3333 Harbor Blvd.
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(714) 444-4141

SHAUN P. MARTIN
University of San Diego
School of Law
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, CA 92110
(619) 260-2347

November 2007

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ
Counsel of Record
SARAH E. ANDRÉ
Ivey, Smith & Ramirez
2602 Cardiff Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90034
(310) 558-0932

PAUL J. GARRITY
14 Londonderry Rd.
Londonderry, NH 03053
(603) 548-5298

BRENDAN S. MAHER
5707 Swiss Ave.
Dallas, TX 75214
(214) 736-4524

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion below.....1

Jurisdiction.....1

Constitutional provision involved.....1

Statement of the case.....2

 A. Legal and factual background.....2

 B. Procedural History.....6

Reasons for granting the petition.....12

 A. There is a widely acknowledged, deep, and
 intractable three-way split over the question
 presented.....12

 B. The conflict over the question presented is
 untenable.....17

 C. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the
 question presented.....27

Conclusion.....31

Appendix.....1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Commonwealth v. Carter, --- A.2d ---, 2007 WL 3015622 (Pa. Oct. 17, 2007)14

Commonwealth v. Melendez-Diaz, No. 05-P-1213, 2007 WL 2189152 (Mass. App. July 31, 2007), pet. for cert. filed Oct. 26, 2007 (No. 07-591)29

Commonwealth v. Verde, 827 N.E.2d 701 (Mass. 2005).....14, 29

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....passim

Davis v. Washington, 126 S. Ct. 2266 (2006).....5, 17, 30

Hinojos-Mendoza v. People, --- P.3d ---, 2007 WL 2581700 (Colo. Sept. 10, 2007)12-13, 17, 29

In re Mundy, 85 A.2d 371 (N.H. 1952).....26

Las Vegas v. Walsh, 124 P.3d 203 (Nev. 2005) (en banc), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1071 (2006) (No. 05-1052)13, 29

Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....4

People v. Geier, 161 P.3d 104 (Cal. 2007).....10, 15, 28

Roberts v. United States, 916 A.2d 922 (D.C. 2007).....13

State v. Caulfield, 722 N.W.2d 304 (Minn. 2006).....13, 17

State v. Coombs, 821 A.2d 1030 (N.H. 2003).....7, 24

State v. Dedman, 102 P.3d 628 (N.M. 2004).....14-15

State v. Forte, 629 S.E.2d 137 (N.C. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 557 (2006) (No. 06-6282)14

State v. March, 216 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. 2007).....13, 17

Thomas v. United States, 914 A.2d 1 (D.C. 2006), cert. denied, --- S. Ct. ---, 2007 WL 2005554 (Oct. 01, 2007) (No. 07-5053)13, 29

United States v. Ellis, 460 F.3d 920 (CA7 2006).....14, 29

United States v. Washington, 498 F.3d 225 (CA4 2007).....16-17

STATUTES AND RULES:

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 265-A:2 (formerly § 265:82).....6
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 265-A:2(I) (formerly § 265:82(I)).....8
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 265-A:5(IV) (formerly § 265:85(IV)).....26
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 265-A:12(I) (formerly § 265:90(I)).....7
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 265-A:12(IV) (formerly § 265:90(IV))
.....6-7, 23-24
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 265-A:18 (formerly § 265:82-b).....6
Fed. R. Evid. 703.....23
Fed. R. Evid. 801.....16
N.H. Code Admin. R. He-P § 2202.03(b) (expired 2005).....25
N.H. Code Admin. R. He-P § 2202.03(c) (expired 2005).....25
N.H. Code Admin. R. He-P § 2202.03(d) (expired 2005).....25
N.H. Code Admin. R. He-P § 2202.05(a)(2) (expired 2005).....25
N.H. Code Admin. R. He-P § 2202.09(e) (expired 2005).....26
N.H. Code Admin. R. He-P § 2202.10(e)(2)(c) (expired 2005).....26

MISCELLANEOUS:

Admissibility of Testimony of Expert, as to Basis of His
Opinion, to Matters Otherwise Excludible as Hearsay -
State Cases, 89 A.L.R.4th 456 (1991 & 2007 Supp.)23
Kenneth S. Broun, McCormick on Evidence (6th practitioner
ed. 2006)4
Craig C. Cooley, The CSI Effect: Its Impact and Potential
Concerns, 41 New Eng. L. Rev. 471 (2007)21

Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Crime in the United States 2005: Uniform Crime Reports,
 [<http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/05cius/data/table_29.html>](http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/05cius/data/table_29.html)18

Department of Justice, Project Advisory Committee,
Laboratory Proficiency Testing Program, Supplementary
Report—Samples 6–10 (1976)19

Paul C. Giannelli, Ake v. Oklahoma: The Right to Expert
Assistance in a Post-Daubert, Post-DNA World, 89 Cornell
L. Rev. 1305 (2004)20

Paul C. Giannelli, Expert Testimony and the Confrontation
Clause, 22 Cap. U. L. Rev. 45 (1993)3, 23

Edward Imwinkelried, The Debate in the DNA Cases Over the
Foundation for the Admission of Scientific Testimony: The
Importance of Human Error as a Cause of Forensic
Misanalysis, 69 Wash. U. L.Q. 19 (1991)20

Pamela R. Metzger, Cheating the Constitution, 59 Vand. L.
Rev. 475 (2006)3, 19–20, 22

Erin Murphy, The New Forensics: Criminal Justice, False
Certainty, and the Second Generation of Scientific
Evidence, 95 Cal. L. Rev. 721 (2007)18–19

Steven W. Perry, Prosecutors in State Courts, 2005,
Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau
of Justice Statistics Bulletin, July 2006
 [<http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/psc05.pdf>](http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/psc05.pdf)20–21

Joseph L. Peterson & Matthew J. Hickman, Census of Publicly
Funded Forensic Crime Laboratories, 2002, Department of
Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Just.
Statistics Bulletin, Feb. 2005
 [<http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/cpffcl02.pdf>](http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/cpffcl02.pdf)17–21

Michael J. Saks, Model Prevention and Remedy of Erroneous
Convictions Act, 33 Ariz. St. L.J. 665 (2001)22

Barry Scheck et al., Actual Innocence: Five Days to
Execution and Other Dispatches from the Wrongly Convicted
(2000)19–20

Edward J. Ungvarsky, Remarks on the Use and Misuse of
Forensic Science to Lead to False Convictions, 41 New
Eng. L. Rev. 609 (2007)21-22
